

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Jerry Docaj

— PETITIONER

(Your Name)

VS.

Administrator, New Jersey State Prison,
Attorney General State of New Jersey

— RESPONDENT(S)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN *FORMA PAUPERIS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| TRANSCRIPT CITATIONS | ix |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT | 3 |
| B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| C. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 12 |

POINT I

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON PASSION/PROVOCATION MANSLAUGHTER 1) MISSTATED THE LAW; 2) SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF; AND 3) PREJUDICIALLY CONFUSED THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW MANDATING ISSUANCE OF THE HABEAS WRIT | 12 |
|--|----|

POINT II

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE PROSECUTOR IN HER OPENING STATEMENT IMPROPERLY URGED THE JURY TO CONSIDER "THIS . . . A TRIAL TO SEEK JUSTICE OF [SIC] HER DEATH" IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW | 18 |
|---|----|

POINT III

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE DETECTIVE WHO INTERROGATED THE PETITIONER REPEATEDLY TESTIFIED THAT THE PETITIONER "WAS NOT TELLING THE WHOLE TRUTH" AND "WAS TRYING TO HIDE SOME THINGS" IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW . . | 19 |
|---|----|

POINT IV

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE TRIAL COURT TOLD THE JURY, WITH RESPECT TO THE ADMISSION OF PETITIONER'S STATEMENT, THAT IT HAD ALREADY RULED ON "THE QUESTION OF MIRANDA RIGHTS" IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 21

POINT V

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE EMERGENCY-MEDICAL TECHNICIAN AT TRIAL REPEATEDLY CHARACTERIZED THE SHOOTING AS A "MURDER" IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 24

POINT VI

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE A POLICE DETECTIVE READ A PASSAGE FROM A BIBLE FOUND DURING THE SEARCH OF PETITIONER'S HOME IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 27

POINT VII

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO REQUEST A COMPETENCY HEARING OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST AN ADJOURNMENT OF THE CASE UNTIL PETITIONER WAS COMPETENT, ALONG WITH THE FAILURE TO OBJECT AT TRIAL TO THE ERRORS RAISED IN GROUNDS ONE, FOUR, FIVE AND SIX; ALONG WITH OTHER PRETRIAL, TRIAL, AND APPELLATE ERRORS, DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 31

POINT VIII

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED SINCE THE TRIAL WAS SO RIDDLED WITH ERRORS THAT THEIR CUMULATIVE EFFECT RENDERED THE TRIAL UNFAIR IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 38

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 40(a)

APPENDICES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Unpublished and Unredacted Opinion of the New Jersey Superior Court, Appellate Division; <u>State v. Gjelosh Docaj, a/k/a Jerry Docaj, a/k/a Jerry Docaj</u> ; (App. Div. Docket No. A-4592-06T4; decided May 27, 2009) | a1-15 |
| Published and Redacted Opinion; <u>State of New Jersey v. Gjelosh Docah, a/k/a Jerry Docaj</u> , 407 N.J. Super. 352 (App. Div. 2009) | a16-27 |
| Order of the New Jersey Supreme Court Denying the Petition for Certification, <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 200 N.J. 370 (2009) | a28 |
| Unpublished Opinion of the New Jersey Superior Court, Appellate Division; <u>State v. Gjelosh Docaj</u> , 2012 WL 2529301 (decided July 3, 2012) | a28-32 |
| Order of the New Jersey Supreme Court Denying the Petition for Certification, <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 213 N.J. 568 (2013) | a33 |
| Order of the District Court of New Jersey (Judge Cecchi) Denying the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Denying the Certificate of Appealability (filed October 30, 2017) | a34 |
| Federal habeas Opinion; <u>Jerry Docaj v. Stephen D'Ilio</u> , 2017 WL 4882486 (New Jersey District Court, filed October 10, 2017) | a35-45 |
| Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Request for a Certificate of Appealability (dated February 12, 2018) | a46 |
| Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Request for a Certificate of Appealability by the Panel and the Court en banc (dated May 31, 2018) | a47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES CITED</u> | <u>PAGE NOS.</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Bowen v. Kemp</u> , 832 F.2d 546 (11th Cir. 1987) | 14 |
| <u>Boyer v. Houtzdale</u> , 620 F.App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2015) | 31 |
| <u>Carella v. California</u> , 491 U.S. 264 (1989) | 14 |
| <u>Collins v. Sec'y of Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</u> , 742 3d. 528 (3d Cir. 2014) | 38 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Chambers</u> , 599 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1991) | 29 |
| <u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 690 (1986) | 17 |
| <u>Cristin v. Brennan</u> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| <u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) | 29 |
| <u>Docaj v. D'Ilio</u> , 2017 WL 4882486 (U.S.D.N.J. decided October 30, 2017) | 1,4 |
| <u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) | 19 |
| <u>Fahy v. Horn</u> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008) | 38 |
| <u>Farese v. United States</u> , 428 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1970) | 31 |
| <u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) | 14 |
| <u>Greer v. Miller</u> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987) | 19 |
| <u>Hall v. Haws</u> , 861 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2017) | 25 |
| <u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 25 |
| <u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970) | 14 |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 14 |
| <u>Joseph v. Coyle</u> , 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <u>Kamienski v. Hendricks</u> , 332 Fed. Appx. 740 (3d Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 558 U.S. 1147 (2010) | 13 |
| <u>Lines v. Larkins</u> , 208 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000) | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Lord v. Wood</u> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied sub nom. <u>Lambert v. Lord</u> , 528 U.S. 1198, 120 S.Ct. 1262, 146 L.Ed.2d 118 (1994) | 36 |
| <u>Marshall v. Hendricks</u> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 911, 123 S.Ct. 1492, 155 L.Ed.2d 234 (2003) | 37 |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 23 |
| <u>Moore v. DiGuglielmo</u> , 489 F.App's 618 (3d Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <u>Moore v. United States</u> , 432 F.2d 730 (3d Cir. 1970) | 37-38 |
| <u>Morrison v. Kimmelman</u> , 752 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1985), certiorari granted, 106 S.Ct. 59, 88 L.Ed.2d 47, affirmed 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305, on remand 650 F.Supp. 801 (1986) | 37 |
| <u>Murray v. Carrier</u> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 91 L.Ed.2d 397 (1986) | 35 |
| <u>Palmer v. Hendricks</u> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010) | 32 |
| <u>Sanders v. Ratelle</u> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) | 36 |
| <u>Sandoval v. Calderon</u> , 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000) | 28-30 |
| <u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) | 14 |
| <u>Saranchak v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.</u> , 802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied sub nom. <u>Saranchak v. Wetzel</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1494 (2016) | 35 |
| <u>Slutzker v. Johnson</u> , 393 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <u>Smith v. United States</u> , 133 S.Ct. 714 (2013) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Bowman</u> , 165 N.J. Super. 531 (App. Div. 1979) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Collier</u> , 90 N.J. 117 (1982) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Dabas</u> , 215 N.J. 114 (2013) | 39 |
| <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 407 N.J. Super. 352 (App. Div. 2009), certif. denied, 200 N.J. 370 (2009) | 1,3-4,12 |
| <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 2012 WL 2529301 (N.J.Super.A.D. July 3, 2012) | 1,4 |
| <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 200 N.J. 370 (2009) | 1 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>State v. Docaj</u> , 213 N.J. 568 (2013) | 1 |
| <u>State v. Frisby</u> , 174 N.J. 583 (2002) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Fritz</u> , 105 N.J. 42 (1987) | 38 |
| <u>State v. Green</u> , 86 N.J. 281 (1981) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Grunow</u> , 102 N.J. 133, 145 (1986) | 15,17 |
| <u>State v. Hampton</u> , 61 N.J. 250 (1972) | 22 |
| <u>State v. Heslop</u> , 135 N.J. 318, 324-25 (1994) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Hightower</u> , 120 N.J. 378 (1990) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Hock</u> , 54 N.J. 526 (1969) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Jenewicz</u> , 193 N.J. 440 (2008) | 40 |
| <u>State v. Koskovich</u> , 168 N.J. 448 (2001) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Landeros</u> , 20 N.J. 69 (1955) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Martin</u> , 119 N.J. 2 (1990) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Mauricio</u> , 117 N.J. 402 (1990) | 15-16 |
| <u>State v. Odom</u> , 116 N.J. 65 (1989) | 26 |
| <u>State v. O'Neil</u> , 219 N.J. 598 (2014) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Orechhio</u> , 16 N.J. 125 (1954) | 40 |
| <u>State v. Pasterick</u> , 285 N.J. Super. 607 (App. Div. 1995) . . . | 21 |
| <u>State v. Pitts</u> , 106 N.J. 580 (1989) | 27 |
| <u>State v. Savage</u> , 172 N.J. 374 (2002) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Wangberg</u> , 136 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1965) | 29 |
| <u>State v. W.B.</u> , 205 N.J. 588 (2011) | 39 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 25,31,36,38 |
| <u>Taylor v. Hilton</u> , 563 F.Supp. 913 (D.N.J. 1982) | 37-38 |
| <u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leiback</u> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003) | 36 |
| <u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 37 |
| <u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 839 F.2d 1401 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . | 37 |
| <u>United States v. Foster</u> , 566 F.Supp. 1403 (D.D.C. 1983) . . . | 38 |
| <u>United States v. Gaviria</u> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . | 38 |
| <u>United States v. Gray</u> , 878 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1989) | 36 |
| <u>United States v. Kladouris</u> , 739 F.Supp. 1221 (N.D. Ill. 1989) | 38 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) | 35 |
| <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000) | 13, 35 |

NEW JERSEY STATE STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-3a(1) | 3 |
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-4b(2) | 15 |
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-4a | 3 |
| <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-5b | 3 |

STATE RULES

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| <u>N.J.R.E.</u> 104(c) | 22, 33 |
| <u>N.J.R.E.</u> 702 | 26 |
| <u>R.</u> 3:13-3 | 39 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</u> , Paragraphs 3-5.8(c)-(d) (3d ed. 1993) | 29 |
|---|----|

TRANSCRIPT CITATIONS

1T - Status conference - November 10, 2003
2T - Status conference - January 12, 2004
3T - Suppression - March 2, 2004
4T - Suppression - March 3, 2004
5T - Suppression - October 1, 2004
6T - Suppression - November 12, 2004
7T - Trial - October 24, 2005
8T - Trial - October 25, 2005
9T - Trial - October 26, 2005
10T - Trial - October 27, 2005
11T - Trial - October 28, 2005
12T - Trial - October 31, 2005
13T - Deliberations - November 1, 2005
14T - Deliberations - November 2, 2005
15T - Verdict - November 3, 2005
16T - Sentence - January 20, 2006
